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August 10, 2006

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

REFERENCE: FORMER HERTZ SERVICE CENTER
1 AIRPORT DRIVE
OAKILAND, CALIFORINA

SUBJECT: WELLDESTRUCTION REPORT

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of the Hertz Corporation, ATC Associates Inc. {ATC) has prepared this report for the destruction of
eight groundwater monitoring wells located at the referenced property (Figure 1). The destroyed wells shown
in Figure 2 are MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9. The destruction of these
wells was approved by the Alameda County Department of Environmentai Health (ACDEH) and the Alameda
County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). Permits for the well destruction were granted by ACPWA and can
be found in Appendix C.

The well destruction operations were performed by Resonant Sonic International Drilling on July 24 and 25,
2006. The well destruction was performed in accordance with ACPWA standards and procedures. Total
depths of these wells are presented in Table 1. The Well Completion Reports for all eight wells are presented
in Appendix B.

On July 24, 2006, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, and MW-9 were destroved
by over drilling the well casings and sand pack. The boreholes were backfilled with neat cement through a
tremmie pipe. On July 25, 2006 monitoring well MW-7 was destroyed by using the same methodology. The
waste material drilled from the wells was placed in Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 17H drums.
The contents the drums were tested by a state certified laboratory and the results indicate that no contaminants
were found above laboratory detection limits. Laboratory reports are located in Appendix A. A licensed waste
hauler has disposed of the drums containing all waste material. Waste manifests are attached in Appendix C

If you have any questions regarding this letter report, please feel free to contact the undersigned at your
contvenience at (925) 460-5300,

Sincerely,
ATC ASSOCIATE V(.
TCHSOGATES NG o
., T = ) #/_
/ Jonathan Flomerfelt ® u{icv{ff@ﬂﬁll@j a)-v\ Scott Perkins
Staff Geologist o m Project Manager
€ gL j j / Of@ G ! &
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Attachments

Table 1 — Well Construction Details

Figure 1- Site Plan Showing Locations of Destroyed Monitoring Wells
Appendix A — Analytical Results

Appendix B — Well Completion Reports

Appendix C - Well Destruction Permits and Waste Manifests

ce: Sue Pinera
The Hertz Corporation
Facilities Department
225 Brae Blvd.
Park Ridge, NJ 07656

James Yoo — DWR Reports only
Alameda County Public Works Agency
Water Resources Section

399 Elmhurst St.

Hayward, CA 94544
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CERTIFICATION*
The hydrogeological and geologic information, conclusions, and recormmendations in this document have been
prepared under the supervision of and reviewed by a California Professional Enginesr.

ey ~i ]

7 )L - i
: xfgd\.l --L~)5/"'““‘ RS
I

Jeahne Homsey, PE. " Date

CA Registered Professional Engineer #47410

*A professional geologist'siengineer's certification of conditions comprises a declaration of his or her
professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, nor does 1 refieve
any other party of its responsibility to abide by contract documents, applicable codes, standards, regulations, and
ordinances.
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73.73015.0001

Well Construction Details
HERTZ - OAKLAND AIRPORT
OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1

July 31, 2006
WELL WATER WELL T.0.C.
NUMBER| LEVEL DEPTH ELEYV.
FROM FROM [USGS Datum
T.0.C. T.0.C.
(Ft. Above
(feet) (feet) MSL)
4,30 14.97 745
361 14.35 R.09
4.08 14.60 7.66
4.28 i1.10 7.76
4,75 10.7t 7.17
4.85 0.85 6.93
5.15 1128 6.75
NM 10.46 6.55

G.5. = Ground Surface
NC = Not Calculable
NM = Not Measured

T.C.C. = Top of casing. All measurements in feet relative to top of casing.

USGS = United States Geological Survey

ATC Associates Inc.
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APPENDIX A
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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EntGCh Ana Iytical La bs . I nc. Partial Resuits - dba - 7/28/2006 7:42:06 PM

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-02G0 Fax: (408) 588-G201

Date: 07/28/2006 Lab # 50594
Scoit Perkins PhoneNumber: 925-460-3300
Email:

FaxNumber: 925-463-2539
ATC Associates Inc. - Pleasanton

6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100

Pleasanton, CA 94588
Samples received on:  7/26/2006

Project Name: Hertz P.O. Number:
Project Number: Date Collected: 7/24/2006

Preliminary / RUSH / Partial

Note: All except Diesel.




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Partiat Results - dba - 7/28/2006 7:42:07 FM

3324 Victer Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project ID: 75.75015.0001

ATC Associates Inc. - Pleasanton
I 0602 Owens Drive, Suite 100 . .
- Project Name: Hertz
Pleasanton, CA 94388 Project Location: Qakland
Attn: Scott Perkins l T
l . - o 3 . T4
Prellmmary Data Report Samples Received: 07.4(.)f2(}06
l Sample Collected by: Client
Lab #: 50594-005 Szmple I1D: CofHDruml-4) Matrix: Solid  Sample Date: 772472006
EPA 80218 BTEX
Parameter Resul¢ 5 Qe ¥P-F Detection Limit Lnits  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Benzente ND 10 0.10 mg/Ke 7262006 SGCADBDT26A 7i26/2004 SGCARDBOT7206A
Toluene ND 10 0.10 mwKe  T26/2006 SGCANGDT264 7/26/2006 SGCAGGOT20A
Ethyl Benzenc ND 10 0.10 mg/Kg  726/2006  SGCADSDT26A TAB2006 SGCAGBO726A
Xylenes, Toral NP ) 0.i0 mng/iKg TI26/200060 SGCANGOT2HA 7/26/2006 SGCANBDTI6A
Surrogate Sorrogate Recovery Control Limits (%a) Aualyzed by: mruan
' 4-Bromufluorohenzene 106 65 - 135 Reviewed by: dba
ICP Metals on TCLP extracts by EPA 60108 Metals, TCLP
Parsmeter Result Qual  D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Baith
Lead ND 1.0 0.25 mg/L 722006 WMTCLP060T27 7/27/2006 WMTCLPRANT2T
Analyzed by: EQueja
l Reviewed by: Hdirh
TPH-Volatile: EPA 80158 TPH as Gasoline
Parameter Result Qual  DP-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
l TPH as Gascline ND 1 3.0 mg/Kg 7:26/2006 SGCANNOT2HA 7/26/2006 SGCAQ60726A
Snrrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Anatyzed by: mruan
+4-Bromotteorobenzene S7.0 65 - 135 Reviewed by: dba



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 FPhone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201

Scett Perkins Lab Certificate Nomber: 50594
ATC Associates Inc. - Pleasanton Issued: $7/31/2006

6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Project ID: 75.75015.0001
Project Name: Hertz
Project Location: Qakland

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On July 26, 2006, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis.
Entech analyzes samples "as received” unless otherwise noted. The following results are included:

Mairix Test / Cominents
Solid Composite
EPA 0218

[CT Mezals on TCLP extracts by EPA 6010B
TPH-Extractable: EPA 30§58
TrH-Volalile: EPA 8GI5B

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346).
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-388-0200 ext. 225,

Sincerely,
e
. e
o &
h_ i . ;
- fti . b ; L g.f i -
-j";’],{'?xlﬁw ,K—:" £ ,f; ’ ‘___’.',.-r
(_..f"‘ - 1 !:_',4

1
;
T,

Laurie Glantz-Murphy
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1953



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200
Project iD: 73.75015.0001

ATC Associates Ine. - Pleasanton
6692 Owens Drive, Suite 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Attn: Scott Perkins

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Project Name: Hertz
Project Loeatton: Oakland

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Samples Received: 07/26/2006
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: 30594-003 Sampie 1D: Drum Composite of 4

Matrix: Solid

Sample Date: 7/24/2006

EPA 8021B
Parameter Resuit  Qual  LVP-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Bate Prep Batch Amnalysis Date QC BRawch
Benzene ND 16 .10 me/Ke  726/2006 SGCANGDTZ0A TR26/2006 SGCANG0T26A
Toluene ND I a.10 mg/Kg 7262006 SGCANGNTIHA 7726/2006 SGCADBOTIHA
Ethyl Benzene ND 19 0.10 mg/Kg 7262006 SGCADAO7IHA 7i26/2006 SGCAGGOTI6A
Xylenes, Total . ND 10 0.10 me/Ke 7202006 SGCAG6DT7I6A 7/26/2006 SGCAMOT264
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits {%) Analyzed by: mruan
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 65 - 135 Reviewed by: dba
1CP Metals on TCLP extracts by EPA 60108
Parumeter __Reyalt  Qual  D/P-F Detection Limit Urits  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Lead ND 1.0 0.25 mg/L 7272008 WMTCLPO6GT727 7/12712006 WMTCLPO60727
Analyzed by: EQueja
Reviewed by: Hdinh
TPH-Veolatile: EPA 80158
Parameter Result  Qual I¥VP-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Drate Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH 2as Gasoline ND {¥] 5.0 mg/kg 7262006 SGCAD60726A 7262006 SGCASOTI6A
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: muan
4-Bromotluorobenzene 97.0 65 - 135 Reviewed by: dba
TPH-Extractable: EPA 3015B
Parameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Daie Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Baich
TPH as Diesel NI i.0 25 mg/Kg 7272086 SDO6O727A 7128/2006 SDO6GT2TA
26 mg/Kg Motor (il range organics. No Diese! pattern present.
Surrogate Surrogate Recavery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: IHsiang
o-Terphenyl 87.0 41 - 137 Reviewed by: dba

Detection Limit = Detection Eimit for Reporting.

1)/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments, Qual = Data Qualifier

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

Fi172006 4:25:00 PM - dba



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Solid - TPH-Extractahie: EPA 8015B

QC/Prep Batch ID: SD060727A Validated by: dba - 07/28/08
QC/Prep Date: 7/27/2006

Parameter Result DF PGLR Units

TPH as Diesel MND 1 2.5 mgiKg

Surrogate for Blank Y% Recovery  Control Limits

o-Terphenyl 836 41 - 137

QCRepott - dba - 7/31/2006 4:32:15 PM



Entech Analytical Labs,

inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Method Blank - Solid - TPH-Volatile: EPA 8015B
QC/Prep Batch iD: SGCADGOTZEA
QC/{Prep Date: 7/26/2006

Paramseter Result
TPH as Gasoline NG
Surregate for Blank % Recovery Controel Limits
4-Bromotluorobenzene V6.0 65 - 133

Method Blank - Scolid - EPA8021B
QC/Prep Batch ID: SGCADBI726A
QC/Prep Date: 7/26/2006

Parameter Result
Benzenes ND
Ethyl Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Sucrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluerobenzene 103 63 - 133

Phone: {408) 588-0200

DF

DF

b o mk ek

PQLR
.50

PQLR
0.010
0.010
0.010
0.010

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Validated by: dba - 07/27/06

Units
mg/Kg

Validated by: dba - 07/27/06

Units
mg/Kg
mg/Kag
mg/Ka
mg/Kg

QCRepoti - dba - 7/31/2006 4:32:16 PM



Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200

LCS/LCSD - Solid - TPH-Extractable: EPA 80158
QC Batch 1D: SD060727A

QC/Prep Date: 7/27/2006

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Reviewed by: dba - 07/28/06

LCS

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery Recovery Limits
TPH as Diesel <25 5Q¢ 411 mg/kg 822 45-14D
TPH as Motor Qil <10 50 34.9 maiKg 69.8 45 - 140
Surrogate % Recavery Control Limits

o-Terphenyl 83.1 4t - 137

LCSD

Parametar Method Blank Spiks Amt SpikeResuit Linits % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
TPH as Riesel <2.5 50 403 ma/Kg 80.6 2.0 30.0 45-140
TPH as Motor Qil <10 50 384 moikKg 76.8 9.5 0.0 45- 140
Surrogite % Recovery Control Limics

o-Terphenyl 84.7 41 - 137

QCRaport - dba - 7/31/2006 4:32:17 PM
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

LCS/LCSD - Solid - TFH-Volaiile: EPA 8015B
QC Batch ID: SGCADEDT26A

QC/Prep Date: 7/26/2006

LCS

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResuit
<0.50 12 14.3

Surragate % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromotiuorobenzens 122.0 65 - 135

LCSD

Parameter ilethod Blank Spike Amt SpikeResuit

TPH as Gascline <0.50 12 12.5

Surrogite % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromotluorchenzens 6.0 63 - 133
LCS/LCSD - Solid - EFA8021R

QC Batch iD: SGCAG60726A
QC/Prep Date: 7/26/2006

LCS

Parameter Mathod Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult
Benzene <0.010 0.40 0,388
Ethyl Benzene <0.014 0.40 0.426
Toiuene <0.010 0.40 0.388
Xylenes, total <0.010 1.2 1.35
Surragite % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.0 63 - 135

LCSD

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult
Benzeneg <0.010 G.40 0.377
Ethyl Benzene <Q.01¢ .40 0.409
Toluene <Q.010 £.40 ¢.435
Xylenes, total <0.010 1.2 1.29

Control Limits
63 - 135

Surrogate %% Recovery

4-Bromotluorobenzene 103.0

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Reviewed by: dba - 07/31/08

Units % Recovery Recovery Limits
mg/Kg 114 65-135
Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Racovery Limits
mg/Kg 150 13 30.0 65-135
Reviewed by: dba - 07/31/06
Units % Recovery Recovery Limits
mg/Kg 97.2 54 - 146
mg/Kg 106 67-134
mg/Kg 97.2 45157
mg/Kg 108 79-126
Units % Recovery RPD RPP Limits Recovery Limits
mg/Kg 94.2 3 30.0 54 - 148
mg/Kg 102 4.1 30.0 87 -134
mg/Kg 109 11 30.0 45-157
ma/Kg 103 45 30.0 79-126

QCReport - dba - 7/31/2006 4:32:17 PM



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

LCS/LCSD - Bolid - |CP Metals on TCLP extracts by EPA 60108

QC Batch ID: WMTCLPD80727 Reviewed by: Hdinh - 07/28/06
QC/Prep Date: 7/27/2006

LCS

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Reccvery Recovery Limits
Lead <(.25 25 2.42 mg/lL 96.6 75-125

LCSD

Parameter Method Biank Spike Amit SpikeResuit Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Racovery Limits
Lead <0.25 2.5 2.43 mg/l 97.0 0.45 25.0 75-125

QCReport - dba - 7/31/2006 4:32:18 PM



Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

MS /MSD - Solid - TPH-Extractable: EPA 8015B

GC/Prep Batch 13: SDOG0TZTA
QC/Prep Date: 7/27/2006

MS Sampte Spiked: 50425-021

Sampie Spike
Parameter Result Amount
TPH as Diesel ND 50
Surrogate Yo Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyi 833 41 - 137
MSD Sampie Spiked: 50425-021

Sampie Spike
Parameter Resuit Amount
TPH as Diesel ND 50
Surrogute % Recovery Control Limits

o-Terphenyl 91.5 4t - 137

Spike
Result

36.2

Spike
Result

42.2

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201

Units
mgikg

Units
mgiKg

Reviewed by: dba - 07/31/06

Recovery

% Recovery Limits
72.4 45-144
Recovery

% Recovery RFD RPD Limits Limits
84.4 15 30.0 45 - 140

QCRepait - dba - 7/31/2006 4.32:18 PM
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APPENDIX B
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

3. Compiiance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the weli-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 {Division 7, Chapter
10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 80 days. Including permit number and site
map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

5. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activitias associated with this Permit will be safely handied,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regutating such. in no
case shall these materials and/or walers be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be ailowed to mave off the property where work is being compieted.

6. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting {25 psi for Smin.) to the bottom of the well
and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feat below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of
the casing to fill any annuiar space between casing and soll.

After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

7. No inspector Assigned to this site.
Appiicant shall contact this office by email at wells@acpwa.org and certify in writing that work was completed and
according to County Standards within 5 working days after the comgletion of work.
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